• Reclassification of deferred acquisition costs previously calculated in the insurance provision,

the provision for pending losses and in the premiums brought forward to the asset side of the
statement of financial position, and presentation as deferred acquisition costs,

• Change in the determination and amortisation of deferred acquisition costs,
• Taking into account deferred profit sharing in the Italian classic life insurance business for

cumulative value increases of investments shown in the revaluation reserve.
• Netting of deferred tax assets and liabilities on account of duration matching and identical

financial management.
• Separate presentation of investments under investment contracts, which had previously been

reported under investments held for unit-linked and index-linked life insurance investments.
The liabilities resulting from this have been reclassified from technical provisions for unit-
linked and index-linked life insurance to other liabilities.

43CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated statement of financial position
In € thousand

31/12/2013
After adjustment

31/12/2013
Before adjustment

31/12/2013
Adjustment

Assets
C. Intangible assets 1,529,131 1,462,530 66,601

I. Deferred acquisition costs 994,501 927,900 66,601
E. Investments 19,038,091 18,989,501 48,590

V. Investments under investment contracts 48,590 0 48,590
F. Unit-linked and index-linked life insurance investments 5,332,611 5,381,201 – 48,590
K. Deferred tax assets 8,695 142,215 – 133,520
Total assets 31,001,715 31,068,634 – 66,919
Equity and liabilities
A. Total equity 2,785,139 2,789,927 – 4,788

I. Shareholders’ equity 2,763,127 2,767,717 – 4,590
3.  Revaluation reserve 177,133 193,465 – 16,331
5.  Consolidated profit 119,951 108,209 11,742

II.  Non-controlling interests 22,012 22,210 – 199
C. Technical provisions 19,900,215 19,826,710 73,505

I. Unearned premiums 631,588 621,986 9,602
II.  Insurance provision 16,447,408 16,409,428 37,980
V. Provision for profit-related premium refunds and/or policyholder

profit participation 360,676 334,753 25,922
D. Technical provisions for unit-linked and

index-linked life insurance 5,251,035 5,299,625 – 48,590
G. Liabilities and other items classified as equity and liabilities 1,362,117 1,313,527 48,590

II.  Other liabilities 505,022 456,432 48,590
I. Deferred tax liabilities 198,980 334,616 – 135,636
Total equity and liabilities 31,001,715 31,068,634 – 66,919

Consolidated income statement
in € thousand

2013
After adjustment

2013
Before adjustment

2013
Adjustment

1.  Premiums earned (net) 4,938,600 4,935,888 2,712
a) Gross 5,149,467 5,146,755 2,712

4.  Insurance benefits – 3,959,448 – 3,955,268 – 4,180
a) Gross – 4,078,083 – 4,073,903 – 4,180

5.  Operating expenses – 1,354,167 – 1,357,589 3,422
a) Expenses for the acquisition of insurance – 942,528 – 945,950 3,422

7.  Technical result 48,772 46,817 1,955
13. Operating profit/(loss) 347,151 345,195 1,955
16. Profit/(loss) from ordinary activities 307,569 305,614 1,955
17. Income taxes – 69,711 – 68,837 – 874
19. Profit for the year 287,858 286,777 1,081

of which attributable to shareholders of UNIQA Insurance Group AG  284,660 283,447 1,213
of which attributable to non-controlling interests 3,198 3,330 – 132

Earnings per share (in €)2) 1.21 1.20 0.01

44 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated statement of financial position
In € thousand

31/12/2012
After adjustment

31/12/2012
Before adjustment

31/12/2012
Adjustment

Assets
C. Intangible assets 1,480,903 1,417,725 63,179

I. Deferred acquisition costs 931,981 868,802 63,179
E. Investments 17,912,749 17,869,686 43,064

V. Investments under investment contracts 43,064 0 43,064
F. Unit-linked and index-linked life insurance investments 5,023,764 5,066,828 – 43,064
K. Deferred tax assets 6,673 128,608 – 121,936
Total assets 29,995,797 30,054,554 – 58,757
Equity and liabilities
A. Total equity 2,034,208 2,029,950 4,258

I. Shareholders’ equity 2,013,533 2,009,299 4,233
3.  Revaluation reserve 309,232 315,528 – 6,295
5.  Consolidated profit 78,258 67,729 10,529

II.  Non-controlling interests 20,675 20,651 25
C. Technical provisions 19,847,540 19,790,921 56,618

I. Unearned premiums 629,480 617,165 12,315
II.  Insurance provision 16,191,990 16,158,189 33,801
V. Provision for profit-related premium refunds and/or policyholder

profit participation 566,721 556,218 10,503
D. Technical provisions for unit-linked and

index-linked life insurance 4,939,966 4,983,029 – 43,064
G. Liabilities and other items classified as equity and liabilities 1,532,338 1,479,065 53,273

II.  Other liabilities 613,707 560,434 53,273
I. Deferred tax liabilities 245,956 365,590 – 119,633
Total equity and liabilities 29,995,797 30,054,554 – 58,757

45CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
from 1 January until 31 December 2014

in € thousand 2014 2013
Profit/(loss) for the year including share attributable to non-controlling interests

Profit for the year 292,877 287,858
of which interest and dividend payments – 25,372 – 12,261

Non-controlling interests – 3,014 – 3,198
Change in technical provisions (net) 1,140,249 435,952
Change in deferred acquisition costs – 4,451 – 62,520

[…]

AA (25 basis points) – 90,756 89,770 – 51,287 53,207
A (50 basis points) – 106,631 87,171 – 64,108 66,281
BBB (75 basis points) – 152,255 116,279 – 161,979 182,828
BB (100 basis points) – 40,909 19,747 – 29,373 31,249
B (125 basis points) – 11,567 7,480 – 9,622 – 437
<=CCC (150 basis points) – 28,209 8,239 16,910 26,417
NR (100 basis points) – 14,539 11,371 50,247 – 8,902
Total – 444,866 340,058 – 249,213 350,644

Equity risk 31/12/2014 31/12/2013
in € thousand 30% – 30% 30% – 30%
Total 206,603 – 134,989 165,785 – 143,457

Currency risk 31/12/2014 31/12/2013
in € thousand 10% – 10% 10% – 10%
USD 30,688 – 28,308 33,794 – 33,740
HUF 19,016 – 19,042 8,079 – 8,108
RON 14,314 – 14,337 5,749 – 5,769
CZK 30,455 – 30,512 14,840 – 14,893
PLN 40,800 – 40,877 20,663 – 20,737
Other 39,624 – 37,819 26,458 – 26,554
Total 174,897 – 170,896 109,582 – 109,801

Effect of the ascertained changes in fair value on the income statement/equity

2014
in € thousand

Interest rate shock
(+100 bp)

Interest rate shock
 (-100 bp)

Spread shock
(increase in spread)

Spread shock
(decrease in

spread)

Equity shock
 (+30%)

Equity shock
 (-30%)

Currency shock*
(+10%)

Currency shock*
(-10%)

Income
statement 12,303 – 3,801 247 6,451 120,821 – 134,989 150,908 – 146,889
Equity – 1,158,833 919,947 – 445,113 333,607 85,781 0 7,481 – 7,496
Total – 1,146,530 916,146 – 444,866 340,058 206,603 – 134,989 158,390 – 154,385

* Currency shock from real estate amounting to €16.5 million (+10%) and €16.5 million (-10%) will not be incurred either on the income statement or in

equity because real estate is recognised at the carrying amount and shocks on a fair value basis.

2013
in € thousand

Interest rate shock
 (+100 bp)

Interest rate shock
(-100 bp)

Spread shock
 (increase in

spread)

Spread shock
(decrease in

spread)

Equity shock
 (+30%)

Equity shock
 (-30%)

Currency shock*
(+10%)

Currency shock*
(-10%)

Income
statement 33,978 – 38,669 37,280 – 35,214 36,548 – 93,666 103.843 – 104.051
Equity – 872,264 967,905 – 286,492 385,858 129,237 – 49,790 3.118 – 3.124
Total – 838,286 929,236 – 249,213 350,644 165,785 – 143,457 106.961 – 107.175

* Currency shock from real estate amounting to €2.6 million (+10%) and €2.6 million (-10%) will not be incurred either on the income statement or in equity

because real estate is recognised at the carrying amount and shocks on a fair value basis.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS86

Sensitivities – sensitivity analysis covering the market consistent embedded value for the life
and health insurance business
The market consistent embedded value (MCEV) is calculated in accordance with the market
consistent embedded value principles defined by the CFO Forum and in accordance with the